

CIVIL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE PARISH OF ORLEANS

STATE OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2020-05949

DIV. F

SEC. 7

**B.W., a deceased minor, through representatives LATOYA CARNEY,
and BYRON WILSON, SR.**

V.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, et al

**NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **IV**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... **VI**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **7**

ARGUMENT **8**

 I. A POLICE OFFICER’S FAILURE TO ACTIVATE THEIR BODY-WORN CAMERA DESPITE DEPARTMENT POLICY REQUIRING ACTIVATION AMOUNTS TO SPOILIATION AS A MATTER OF LAW. 8

 A. *Due to the Mechanics of the BWC, the Failure to Activate the BWC Amounts to the Destruction of Existing Evidence.* 8

 B. *Police Officers Have a Duty to Preserve BWC Footage by Activating Their BWCs When Department Policy So Mandates.* 10

 C. *When Officers Violate Department Policy by Failing to Activate Their BWCs They Necessarily Fail to Take Reasonable Steps to Preserve the BWC Footage.*..... 11

 D. *When Officers Fail to Activate Their BWCs, the Video Footage is Not Recoverable Through Other Means of Discovery.* 12

 E. *The Violation of Department Policy Paired with the Selective Activation of the BWC Provides the Requisite Circumstantial Evidence of Bad Faith.* 13

 II. SIGNIFICANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS ALSO SUPPORT THE IMPOSITION OF SPOILIATION SANCTIONS WHEN POLICE OFFICERS FAIL TO ACTIVATE THEIR BWCs. 14

 A. *An adverse inference for missing BWC footage serves the Court’s interest in accuracy and truth.*..... 14

 B. *Spoilation Sanctions Are Necessary to Ensure that the Costs to the Public of BWCs Do Not Outweigh Their Benefits.* 15

 C. *Spoilation Sanctions Are Necessary to Hold Police Officers Accountable to Recording Because Department Policies Requiring Activation are Insufficient on Their Own to Ensure Compliance.*..... 17

CONCLUSION **18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 454 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	7, 9
<i>Carter v. Hi Nabor Super Mkt., LLC</i> , 168 So. 3d 698 (La. Ct. App. 2014)	1
<i>Crain v. City of Selma</i> , 952 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Day v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 319 So. 3d 416 (La. Ct. App. 2021).....	1
<i>E*Trade Secs. LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 230 F.R.D. 582 (D. Minn. 2005).....	9
<i>Evans v. Lindley</i> , No. H-19-3627, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206735 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2020)	8
<i>Fernandez v. Centric</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00401-LRH-WGC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67888 (D. Nev. May 15, 2014)	3
<i>Guzman v. Jones</i> , 804 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Jones v. LSU/EA Conway Medical Center</i> , 46 So. 3d 205 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	1
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021) (per curiam)	7
<i>Morris v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 373 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Rogers v. Averitt Express, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 510 (M.D. La. 2017).....	9
<i>Russell v. Wright</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Va. 2013)	7
<i>Tomlinson v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 So. 3d 153 (La. App. 2016)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 1:19-cr-410-FB-1, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150129, at *19 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2021)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , No. 16-cr-00005-CRB-1, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94449 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Slager</i> , No. 2:16-cr-00378-DCN, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6382 (D. S.C. Jan. 16, 2018).....	11

Other Authorities

ACLU of Massachusetts and University of California, Berkeley, School of Law’s Samuelson Law, Technology & Public Policy Clinic, <i>No Tape, No Testimony: How Courts Can Ensure the Responsible Use of Body Cameras</i> (Nov. 29, 2016)	9
Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 37(e), 2015 Amendment	5, 6, 7, 8
Albert Samaha, <i>Blue Lies Matter: How Video Finally Proved That Cops Lie</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Jan. 2017)	11
Andrea Kersten, <i>Report on Non-Compliance with Body-Worn Camera Regulations</i> , CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY (2021)	14
Axon, <i>Axon Body 2</i> , available at: https://www.axon.com/products/axon-body-2	3, 4
Axon, <i>Axon Body 3</i> , available at: https://www.axon.com/products/axon-body-3	4
Axon, <i>Axon Flex 2</i> , available at: https://www.axon.com/products/axon-flex-2	4
Barak Ariel, et. al., <i>Report: increases in police use of force in the presence of body-worn cameras are driven by officer discretion: a protocol-based subgroup analysis of ten randomized experiments</i> , 12 J. EXP. CRIM. 453 (May 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Body-Worn Cameras: Concepts and Issues Paper</i> , IACP NATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT POLICY CENTER (Apr. 2014).....	5

Bureau of Justice Assistance, <i>Body-Worn Camera Pilot Implementation Program Fact Sheet</i> , UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (2015)	13
Bureau of Justice Assistance, <i>Body-Worn Camera Toolkit: Body-Worn Camera Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	9
Charles M. Katz et. al., Ariz. Ctr. for Violence Prevention and Cmty. Safety, <i>Evaluating the Impact of Officer Worn Body Cameras in the Phoenix Police Department</i> (2014).....	14
David Garrick, <i>Report: SDPD body cameras reducing misconduct, aggressive use of force</i> , THE SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE (Feb. 9, 2017).....	4, 10
Greg Hurley, <i>Body-Worn Cameras and the Courts</i> , NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS (2016)	5
Harlan Yu, <i>The Details Beyond Body-Worn Camera Footage</i> , THE CHAMPION (Jul. 2019), available at https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/1ab4f140-01e7-47a9-9d2c-1f67aced4615/28-30-40_harlan_yu_body_cameras_july_2019_champion_07172019_1213.pdf	3, 4, 8
Henrick Karoliszyn, <i>NOPD wearable cameras expected to cost \$1.2 million</i> , THE TIMES-PICAYUNE (Oct. 2013)	13
Jay Stanley, <i>Police Body-Mounted Cameras: With Right Policies In Place, A Win For All</i> , ACLU (Mar. 2015).....	13
New Orleans Police Department Operations Manual, Chapter: 41.3.10, <i>Body-Worn Camera (“BWC”)</i> , effective Apr. 5, 2015, available at https://www.nola.gov/getattachment/NOPD/Policies/Chapter-41-3-10-BWC-EFFECTIVE-5-23-21.pdf?lang=en-US	4, 6, 7
Phil Keren, <i>Hudson officers: Body cameras ‘awesome,’ a ‘great tool’</i> , AKRON BEACON JOURNAL (Mar. 2021)	8
See Dept. of Police Interoffice Correspondence to Shaun Ferguson, Superintendent of Police, from Sergeant David Barnes, Public Integrity Bureau (May 31, 2019).	2
Sidney Fussell, <i>The Always-On Police Camera</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sep. 26, 2018)	5
Steve Zansberg, <i>Public Access to Police Body-Worn Camera Recordings (Status Report 2020)</i> , AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION (Jan. 2021)	12
<i>Street-Level Surveillance</i> , ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION (Oct. 2017)	15
Tim Cushing, <i>ACLU Suggests Jury Instructions Might Be A Fix for ‘Missing’ Police Body Camera Recordings</i> , TECHDIRT (Dec. 2016)	10
Timothy Williams, James Thomas, Samuel Jacoby and Damien Cave, <i>Police Body Cameras: What Do You See?</i> THE NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 2016).....	8
WCCO-TV Staff, <i>Original Police Statement Contradicts Video Footage in Chauvin Case</i> , CBS MINNESOTA (Apr. 2021).....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e).....	2, 6, 8, 9
